

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

#### Chapter 40

# RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clams Within the Town of Pembroke.

Taking of clams in Pembroke, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that no person, firm or corporation, except an inhabitant of the town of Pembroke, shall take more than  $\frac{1}{2}$  bushel of clams in any I day from within the limits of the tidewaters of the town of Pembroke. Whoever violates any provision of this resolve shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50, nor more than \$200.

Approved April 5, 1937.

### Chapter 41

## RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clams Within the Town of Robbinston.

Taking of clams in Robbinston, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that no person, firm or corporation, except an inhabitant of the town of Robbinston, shall take more than  $\frac{1}{2}$  bushel of clams in any I day from within the limits of the tidewaters of the town of Robbinston. Whoever violates any provision of this resolve shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50, nor more than \$200.

Approved April 5, 1937.

### Chapter 42

## RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clams Within the Town of Dennysville.

Taking of clams in Dennysville, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that no person, firm or corporation, except an inhabitant of the town of Dennysville, shall take more than  $\frac{1}{2}$  bushel of clams in any I day from within the limits of the tidewaters of the town of Dennysville. Whoever violates any provision of this resolve shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100, nor more than \$200.

Approved April 5, 1937.